

No. 04-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA DOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

JAMES R. RADMORE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF JAMES R.
RADMORE, PC
Two Penn Center, Suite 312
1500 JFK Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 568-9900

JULY 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Compensating Claims for Personal Injury Caused
by the Negligence of USPS Employees While
Delivering Mail Is Consistent with the Text,
Structure, and Purpose of the FTCA and Its
Exceptions. 4

 A. The Text of the Postal Exception Supports
a Narrow Construction. 4

 B. The Second Circuit’s Narrow Construction
of § 2680(b) Is Consistent with the Structure
and Purpose of the FTCA, Its Exceptions,
and this Court’s Decision in *Kosak*. 8

C.	The Third Circuit Construed the Exception Broadly Based on a Rationale Rejected by this Court.	13
II.	The Legislative History of the Exception Shows That Congress Did Not Intend to Bar Claims for Personal Injuries Caused by the Negligence of USPS Employees While Transporting Mail.	15
III.	The Construction of the Statute Adopted Below Would Yield Absurd Results.	19
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Block v. Neal</i> , 460 U.S. 289 (1983)	14
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	7
<i>Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 220 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1955)	7
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	8
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	11
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	4
<i>Klein v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 13 N.Y.S.2d 441 (App. Div. 1939)	6
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	6, 10

<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	8
<i>Raila v. United States,</i> 355 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	8
<i>Smith v. United States,</i> 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	14
<i>Suchomajcz v. United States,</i> 465 F. Supp. 474 (E.D. Pa. 1979)	7
<i>Twentier v. United States,</i> 109 F. Supp. 406 (Ct. Cl. 1953)	12
<i>United States v. Acord,</i> 209 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1954)	7
<i>United States v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,</i> 338 U.S. 366 (1949)	14
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.,</i> 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Midland Loan Fin. Co. v. Nat'l Sur. Corp.,</i> 309 U.S. 165 (1940)	12
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civil Assocs.,</i> 453 U.S. 114 (1981)	11

<i>Wash. State Dep't of Social and Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,</i> 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	4
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Esteve Bros. & Co.,</i> 256 U.S. 566 (1921)	6
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Priester,</i> 276 U.S. 252 (1928)	6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1725	11
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2402	11
28 U.S.C. § 2680(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2680(c)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2680(e)(i)	18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2680(l)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2680(m)	5

Historic Statutes and Regulations

31 U.S.C. § 224c (1940)	13
39 U.S.C. § 245 (1940 & Supp. V 1945)	11

39 U.S.C. § 381 (1940)	11
39 C.F.R. § 16.61 (1938)	13
Postal Laws and Regulations pt. 44 (1948)	11
Postal Laws and Regulations § 863 (1924)	17
Postal Laws and Regulations § 1070 (1924)	17
Fla. Rev. Gen. Stat. § 4383 (1919)	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 166, § 19 (tercentenary ed. 1931) ...	6
Mo. Rev. Stat § 5334 (1939)	6

Session Laws

Civil Asset Forfeiture Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-185, § 3(a), 114 Stat. 202 (2000)	9
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, ch. 753, title IV, 60 Stat. 812 (1946)	15
Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, ch. 753, § 424(a), 60 Stat. 812 (1946)	13

Unenacted Legislation

H.R. 17168, 71st Cong. (1931)	16
H.R. 9285, 70th Cong. § 4(a)(1) (1929)	15
S. 1912, 69th Cong. (1926)	15

H.R. 8651, 69th Cong. § 8(a)(1) (1926) 15, 16

Legislative History

S. Rep. 79-1400 (1946) 18

H.R. Rep. 79-1287 (1945) 18

S. Rep. 77-1196 (1942) 18

H.R. Rep. 77-2245 (1942) 18

H.R. Rep. 71-2800 (1931) 16

H.R. Rep. 69-206 (1926) 16

*Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearing
Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on
the Judiciary, 76th Cong. (1940) 17*

*General Tort Bill: Hearing Before a Subcomm.
of the House Comm. on Claims, 72d Cong. (1932) 17*

Miscellaneous

*Annual Report of the Postmaster General for
the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1946 (1947) 12*

Note, *The Federal Tort Claims Act*,
56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947) 19

O.R. McGuire, *Tort Claims Against the United States*,
19 Geo. L.J. 133 (1931) 16

1 Thomas Atkins Street, *The Foundations of
Legal Liability* (1906) 6
